

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
BOONSTRA P.J., and O'BRIEN and LETICA, JJ.

DENISHIO JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

MSC No. 160958
COA No. 330536
Trial Court No. 14-007226-NO

v

CURT VANDERKOOI, ELLIOT BARGAS,
and CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,
Defendants-Appellees.

KEYON HARRISON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

MSC No. 160959
COA No. 330537
Trial Court No. 14-002166-NO

v

CURT VANDERKOOI and CITY OF
GRAND RAPIDS,
Defendants-Appellees.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy St., Suite 242
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824

Edward R. Becker (P51398)
Margaret Curtiss Hannon (P78726)
David A. Moran (P45353)
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-4714

Nathan Freed Wessler
Ezekiel R. Edwards
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

RECEIVED by MSC 8/12/2021 12:20:44 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE CITY’S WARRANTLESS FINGERPRINTING POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED..... 1

II. FINGERPRINTING IS A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Trespass-Based Argument Is Properly Before This Court. 2

 B. Fingerprinting Is a Fourth Amendment Search Because the Police Physically Intruded on Plaintiffs’ Persons to Obtain Information. 3

 C. Fingerprinting Is Also a Fourth Amendment Search Because People Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Against the Nonconsensual Taking of Their Fingerprints. 4

III. FINGERPRINTING DURING A *TERRY* STOP IS PER SE UNREASONABLE BECAUSE IT IS A WARRANTLESS SEARCH AND NO EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT APPLIES..... 6

IV. EVEN IF FINGERPRINTING IS NOT A SEARCH, IT VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DURING A *TERRY* STOP BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF A REASONABLE SEIZURE..... 8

V. HARRISON DID NOT CONSENT. 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v Gant,
556 US 332; 129 S Ct 1710; 173 L Ed 2d 485 (2009)..... 6, 7

Berkemer v McCarty,
468 US 420; 104 S Ct 3138; 82 L Ed 2d 317 (1984)..... 8

Bond v United States,
529 US 334; 120 S Ct 1462; 146 L Ed 2d 365 (2000)..... 5

Bumper v North Carolina,
391 US 543; 88 S Ct 1788; 20 L Ed 2d 797 (1968)..... 10

Citizens United v FEC,
558 US 310; 130 S Ct 876; 175 L Ed 2d 753 (2010)..... 1

Commonwealth v Vieira,
483 Mass 417; 133 NE3d 296 (2019)..... 4

Florida v Jardines,
569 US 1; 133 S Ct 1409; 185 L Ed 2d 495 (2013)..... 3

Grady v North Carolina,
575 US 306; 135 S Ct 1368; 191 L Ed 2d 459 (2015)..... 4

Hayes v Florida,
470 US 811; 105 S Ct 1643; 84 L Ed 2d 705 (1985)..... 8, 9

Hübel v Sixth Judicial Dist Court,
542 US 177; 124 S Ct 2451; 159 L Ed 2d 292 (2004)..... 8, 9

John Doe No 1 v Reed,
561 US 186; 130 S Ct 2811; 177 L Ed 2d 493 (2010)..... 1

Johnson v VanderKooi (On Remand),
330 Mich App 506; 948 NW2d 650 (2019)..... 3

Johnson v VanderKooi,
502 Mich 751; 918 NW2d 785 (2018)..... 1

Kyllo v United States,
533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001)..... 5, 6

Los Angeles v Patel,
576 US 409; 135 S Ct 2443; 192 L Ed 2d 435 (2015)..... 1, 2

Maryland v King,
569 US 435; 133 S Ct 1958; 186 L Ed 2d 1 (2013)..... 7, 8

Minnesota v Dickerson,
508 US 366; 113 S Ct 2130; 124 L Ed 2d 334 (1993)..... 7, 8

Project Veritas Action Fund v Rollins,
982 F3d 813 (CA 1, 2020)..... 1

Respublica v De Longchamps,
1 US 111; 1 L Ed 59 (Pa Oyer & Terminer, 1784)..... 4

Skinner v R Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 US 602; 109 S Ct 1402; 103 L Ed 2d 639 (1989)..... 4

State v Webber,
141 NH 817; 694 A2d 970 (1997)..... 7

Steward v Panek,
251 Mich App 546; 652 NW2d 232 (2002)..... 3

United States v Babwah,
972 F2d 30 (CA 2, 1992)..... 9

United States v Weidul,
325 F3d 50 (CA 1, 2003)..... 10

United States v Williams,
504 US 36; 112 S Ct 1735; 118 L Ed 2d 352 (1992)..... 3

Yee v City of Escondido,
503 US 519; 112 S Ct 1522; 118 L Ed 2d 153 (1992)..... 2, 3

Other Authorities

Cooley, *A Treatise on the Law of Torts* (Chicago: Callaghan & Co, 1879) 4

Leval, *Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta*,
81 NYU L Rev 1249 (2006) 5

M Civ JI 115.02 4
